# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

#### Chapter 199.

Снар. 199.

Resolve in relation to trespasses committed on the public lands.

Resolved. That so much of a resolve, entitled a "resolve in rela- Portion of a resolve in relation to trespasses committed on the public lands," approved Februto trespasses, passed Feb. 14, ary fourteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 1842, repealed. and forty two, as prohibits the land agent from compromising, or settling, with trespassers on the public lands, when said trespass shall have been accidental, and not wilful, or intentional, is hereby repealed.

Resolved, That the land agent be allowed to settle with such Land agent may trespassers, as may have trespassed by going beyond the limits of trespass is accidental. their permits, in accordance with a practice heretofore adopted by the land agent, of allowing persons cutting timber under permits, to cut timber on the adjoining lands when the timber within the limits of their permits has failed, and the trespass was committed prior to and during the winter of the year one thousand eight hundred and forty two.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 200.

Resolve transferring the polls and estates of the state valuation of Dearborn plantation, and annexing the same to the town of Waterville, in the county of Kennebec.

Resolved, That twenty five polls together with five thousand dol- Polls and estate lars, the state valuation of Dearborn plantation, be added to the of Dearborn plantation, be added to the five hundred and twenty seven polls and five hundred and thirty nine thousand nine hundred and forty eight dollars, the state valuation of Waterville, in the county of Kennebec, and that the state valuation of Waterville, be, and now stand five hundred and fifty two polls, and estates, five hundred and forty four thousand nine hundred and forty eight dollars.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 201.

Resolve in favor of Ira Wadleigh.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he hereby is authorized, Two notes held Resolved, That the land agent be, and he hereby is authorized, by the state at to surrender to Ira Wadleigh, two notes signed by I. and J. Wad-gainst Ira Wadleigh et. als. surleigh and James Purinton, given to the state for the sum of seven rendered.

Снар. 202.

Consideration.

hundred and fifty five dollars each, dated October eleventh, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty four, payable in two and three years from date; the consideration for which said notes were given having been subsequently conveyed by the state to others.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 202.

Resolve in favor of G. S. Carpenter.

G. S. Carpenter,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state, and out of any money, not otherwise appropriated, twenty five dollars to G. S. Carpenter, in full, for services rendered as brigade major and inspector, in the first brigade and second division of the militia of Maine, for the year ending December 31, 1842.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 203.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to purchase or invest in the purchase of certificates of stock, the proceeds of the claims of this state against the government of the United States.

Investment of the proceeds of claims against the U.S.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state be, and he hereby is authorized to purchase, or invest in the purchase of certificates of stock of this state, the proceeds of the claims of this state, against the United States, as the same shall be paid and received into the treasury of this state. Provided, there shall be retained in the treasury of this state, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, of the aforesaid claims, for common and ordinary expenses, and provided further, that the sum paid shall not exceed the par value of said stock.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 204.

Resolve in favor of Charles Doughty.

Charles Doughty, \$36.

\*

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to Charles Doughty, thirty six dollars, in full for an injury received at a regimental review and inspection in the month of September A. D. 1841.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]